
Year	Contaminant	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	Unit of Measure	Source of Contaminant
2009	Source Water	5.8	4.0	9.7	ppm	Naturally present in environment.

**Total Coliform – Reported Monthly Tests Found No Coliform Bacteria**  
**Fecal Coliform – Reported Monthly Tests Found No Fecal Coliform Bacteria**

### Secondary and Other Not Regulated Constituents (no associated adverse health effects)

Year (Range)	Constituent	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	Secondary Limit	Unit of Measure	Source of Constituent
2009	Aluminum	0.201	0.201	0.201	0.05	ppm	Abundant naturally occurring element.
2009	Bicarbonate	45	23	66	NA	ppm	Corrosion of carbonate rocks such as limestone.
2009	Calcium	18.7	18.7	18.7	NA	ppm	Abundant naturally occurring element.
2009	Chloride	16	14	19	300	ppm	Abundant naturally occurring element; used in water purification; byproduct of oil field activity.
2009	Hardness as Ca/Mg	42	41	63	NA	ppm	Naturally occurring calcium and magnesium.
2009	Magnesium	3.9	3.9	3.9	NA	ppm	Abundant naturally occurring element.
2009	Manganese	0.0006	0.0006	0.0006	0.05	ppm	Abundant naturally occurring element.
2009	pH	8.2	7.8	8.6	>7.0	units	Measure of corrosivity of water
2009	Sodium	19	8	29	NA	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits; byproduct of oil field activity.
2009	Sulfate	44	37	52	300	ppm	Naturally occurring; common industrial byproduct; byproduct of oil field activity.
2009	Total Alkalinity as CaCO <sub>3</sub>	45	23	66	NA	ppm	Naturally occurring soluble mineral salts.
2009	Total Dissolved Solids	132	110	154	1000	ppm	Total dissolved mineral constituents in water.
2009	Total Hardness as CaCO <sub>3</sub>	53	53	53	NA	ppm	Naturally occurring calcium.
2009	Zinc	0.005	0.005	0.005	5	ppm	Moderately abundant naturally occurring element; used in the metal industry.

**Violations**

Violation Type	Health Effects	Duration	Explanation	Steps to Correct
Facility: Aiken WTP New Train / E. Coli – Failure to monitor source (LT2), major	We are required to monitor the source water for either Cryptosporidium or E. coli. Results of this monitoring can indicate that additional treatment is needed. During this compliance period, we did not correctly monitor as required.	5/1/2009 to 5/31/2009	We failed to submit E. coli samples for the specified reporting period.	Under guidance of the TCEQ, we submitted additional samples to meet the monitoring requirements. We are now in compliance.
Facility: Aiken WTP New Train / E. Coli – Failure to monitor source (LT2), major	We are required to monitor the source water for either Cryptosporidium or E. coli. Results of this monitoring can indicate that additional treatment is needed. During this compliance period, we did not correctly monitor as required.	9/1/2009 to 9/30/2009	We failed to submit E. coli samples for the specified reporting period.	Under guidance of the TCEQ, we submitted additional samples to meet the monitoring requirements. We are now in compliance.
Facility: Aiken WTP New & Old Trains / Filtration - Failure to maintain disinfection contact time 4 hours	Inadequately treated water may contain diseases-causing organisms. These organisms include bacteria, viruses, and parasites which can cause symptoms such as nausea, cramps, diarrhea, and associated headaches.	1/1/2009 to 1/31/2009	We inaccurately reported disinfection values on our monthly operating reports which did not meet the state specified operational guidelines specific to our treatment plants.	Our TCEQ monthly reports were corrected and resubmitted. The TCEQ has approved revisions to our operational guidelines which were revised by our engineers. We are now in compliance.